MODELING OF REACTIVE DISTILATION FOR ACETIC
ACID ESTERIFICATION

Chathurangani Wathsala Kandanapitiya

138002B

Degree of Master of Science

Department of Chemical and Process Engineering

University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

February 2016



MODELING OF REACTIVE DISTILLATION FOR ACETIC
ACID ESTERIFICATION

Chathurangani Wathsala Kandanapitiya

138002B

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment for the degree of Master

of Science

Department of Chemical and Process Engineering

University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

February 2016



DECLARATION

I declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any
material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other University or institute of higher
learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published

or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, | hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my
thesis, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. | retain the right to use this content in

whole or part in future works.

Signature: Date:

abd

é‘

The above Candldfuc Haos vaiirivu vut 1ovdldalivll 1Ul ulv tviadsivl D uivdld Jliuci Ill_y OUPCI VIJIOn.

Signature of the supervisor: Date



DEDICATION
| dedicate this thesis and to my mother who has brought me thus far on her shoulders and to my

husband supporting in every way in my life.

‘{‘

ENRT}



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| would like to express my deepest gratitude to main Supervisor Dr.(Ms)M Y Gunasekera for her
guidance, understanding, kind support, encouraging advices, criticism, and valuable discussions
throughout my thesis.

| am greatly indebted other Supervisors to Dr. N Narayana, and Prof. Padma Amarasinghe for

giving valuable instructions and encouraging me.

My deep sense of gratitude goes to former Head of the Department Dr. A.D.U.S. Amarasinghe
and Dr. P.G. Rathnasiri, Head of the Department of Chemical and Process Engineering,

University of Moratuwa.

Again | would like to thank Dr. M Y Gunasekara for her guidance in thesis writing.

Special thanks go to Mr. Anushka Perera for his initial guidance mathlab environment.

¢

I would also like to m’li"\ RE grant (RC/E1/2012/18) for Eu;lun:ig [NIS ch "MOdeIing of

reactive distillation foE-acetic acid esterification.;

I wish to thank Miss. Bhagya Herath and Miss Thamali Jayawickramawho have always made

valuable comment suggestions to make this research successful.

Finally | take this opportunity to acknowledge all members of the academic staff of Department

of Chemical and Process Engineering for helping in various ways.



ABSTRACT

Reactive distillation is the combination of unit operations reactor and distillation column into one
unit. Reactive distillation offers higher conversions, reacting away azeotropes , heat integration, product
selectivity and significant capital saving. Reactive distillation is industrially applied for many reactions.
Equilibrium and non-equilibrium models are commonly used for modeling of reactive distillation. The
equations used for modeling are called MESH equations. M-material E-equilibrium S-summation H-
enthalpy. The model equations were developed for a reactive distillation unit consisting of a batch reactor
and one stage distillation unit. The model was applied in an ethanol and acetic acid esterification reaction
considering homogeneous and heterogeneous reaction kinetics. Nineteen modelling equations were
developed with 22 variables and three variables being specified. The differential equations were
converted into algebraic equations by applying forward Euler method. Bubble point program is used to
find equilibrium vapour composition and temperature. The initial composition of the reactor and the
condenser as 45% acetic acid 45% ethanol,1% water. The holdups are assumed as 5000moles and
100moles respectively. Simulations for solving of algebraic equations and bubble point temperature
calculation were developed in matlab environment. Simulation results were observed for different 0.825
to 0.99L0/V1 ratios. Dynamics of reactor and condenser compositions and ethyl acetate purity in the
accumulated distillate were simulated for different LO/V1 ratios. Maximum ethyl acetate percentage in the
accumulated distillate increases with increase in LO/V1 ratio. The dynamics of reactor temperature and
conversion of acetic acid show high conversions of acetic acid in higher reflux ratios. Further the reactor
heat load and batch time also increase with increase in LOover V1 ratio. Average production rate reduces
with increasing LO/V1 ratio. The simulation was also done for heterogeneous reaction Kinetics using
Langmiur-Hinshelwood kinetic model. The variation of condenser composition, ethy! acetate percentage
in the accumulated distillate, dynamics of reactor femperature and conversion of acetic acid were studied
with time. Modelled re%ugs show-that increase in’thelLBf\V1 ratfo incréase tte reactor batch time, although
no variation in the average/production tate isiohsérved;

Key words: Reactive distiftation’ modeling,-Stmilattort, Esterification , ethyl acetate



TABLE OF CONTENT
DECLARATION

DEDICATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background:
1.2 Research'©Bfectives and Scope
1.3 Thesis Struct

2.0 LITERATURE SURVEY

2.1. Introduction
2.2. Benefits of Reactive Distillation
2.3. Commercial applications
2.4. Application of Reactive distillation in Esterification
2.5. Reactive Distillation Mathematical Models
2.5.1. Equilibrium stage modeling of reactive distillation

2.5.2. Non equilibrium stage modeling of reactive distillation

Vi

vii

viii

2 W R

10
11
12
15



3.0 DEVELOPMENT OF REACTIVE DISTILLATION MODEL
3.1. Model Apparatus
3.2. Reaction rate
3.3.Development of model equations for condenser reflux drum
3.4. Development of model equations for the Reactor batch
3.5. Equilibrium relationships
3.6. Enthalpy relationships
3.7. Equilibrium data
3.8. Bubble Temperature Parameters
3.9Flow chart for Bubble Temperature Estimation
3.10Flow chart for dynamic simulation of RBD column

4.0 MODELLING ACETIC ACID ESTERIFICATION IN REACTIVE BATCH
DISTILLATION ,
4.1Reaction rg‘i“ﬁgt\
4. -4;}]( leoUSRenttign IKinetics
4.

4.2 Reactive Distillation Design System

4.3 Material and enthalpy balance model equations
4.4Degrees of Freedom
4.5 Algebraic equations

4.6Bubble Temperature Calculation

5.0 REACTIVE BATCH DISTILLATION MODELLING AND SIMULATION
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
5.1 Homogeneous Reaction Kinetics
5.1.1 Reactor composition variation with time
5.1.2 Condenser Composition variation with time
5.1.3 Ethyl acetate purity in the accumulated distillate
5.1.4Dynamics of reactor temperature

Vi

18
19
21
24
27
27
28
28
30
31

32
32
33
34
35
36
38
39

41
42
43
46
47



5.1.5 Conversion of Acetic acid

5.2 Heterogeneous Reaction Kinetics Model Simulation
5.2.1 Condenser composition at various reflux ratios
5.2.2 The variation of process parameters with reflux ratios
5.2.3 Effect of Reflux ratio on Ethyl Acetate Production
5.2.4 Average ethyl acetate production rate for initial reactant

Composition of acetic acid to ethanol ratio of one
5.3 Comparison with literature results

6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Conclusions

6.2 Recommendations for future work

REFERANCES

Appendix A: An exa_r%pié calculation of parameters used for bubble point calculation
Appendix B:Bubble p(;int temperature determination example calculation

Appendix C:Solving model equations

Appendix D: M file for solving algebraic equations in reactive distillation

Appendix E:M file to calculate bubble point temperature

Appendix F: M file for heterogeneous catalyst

Vii

48
48
49
51
53

54
55

56
S7

58

63

68

73

82

84

86



FIGURES

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure 6.1

Figure 6.2

LIST OF FIGURES

Comparison of reactive distillation with conventional process

Processing schemes for Methyl acetate esterification reaction

Equilibrium stage in a reactive distillation column

Non Equilibrium (NEQ) stage in a reactive distillation column

Single stage batch distillation process

Flow chart for Bubble temperature Estimation

Flow chart for dynamic modeling of reactive batch distillation column

R 8 Y OSIUQN arianon ateriux 94
=)
[ A, A g 1L 5 3 1 gy LN E
C¢ gense: ( O<Ition [ AN /130 ()’?,?,
C
OTdceriser COmposIiutort Ly 1—U.00

Condenser composition L0/V1=0.9

Condenser composition L0/VV1=0.95

Condenser composition L0/V1=0.975
Condenser composition L0/V1=0.99

Ethyl acetate purity in the accumulated distillate
Dynamics of reactor temperature

Dynamics of conversion of acetic acid with time
Condenser composition for L0/\V1=0.7

Condenser composition for L0/VV1=0.825

viii

Page

10

12

15

19

30

31

42

43

43

43

43

44

44

46

47

48

49

49



Figure 6.3
Figure 6.4
Figure 6.5
Figure 6.6
Figure 6.7

Figure 6.8

Figure 6.9

Figure 6.10

Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.85

Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.9

Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.95

Condenser composition for LO/V1=0.975

Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.99

Ethyl Acetate percentage in the accumulated distillate
-heterogeneous catalyst

Dynamics of reactor temperature-heterogeneous catalyst

Conversion of Acetic acid-heterogeneous catalyst

abd

é‘

49

49

50

50

50

51

52

52



LIST OF TABLES

TABLES PAGE NO
Table 4.1 Number of independent equations 36
Table 4.2 The variables in modeling equations 37
Table 5.1 Reflux ratio R values 41
Table 5.2 Effect of reflux ratio on EAc production 45
Table 5.3 Effect of reflux ratio on EAc production-heterogeneous catalyst 53
Table 5.4 Ethyl acetate production rates for various L0/V1 for acetic acid to 54

ethanol initial reactant ratio of 1.0 with heterogeneous reaction kinetics



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Description

DAE differential-algebraic equations

EQ equilibrium

MeOH methanol

EAC ethyl acetate

AcOH acetic acid

MS Maxwell Stefan

MTBE methyl tert-butyl ether

NEQ A fiibrium

RD Teac e distiTiation

TAME 1yl ethe

NOTATIONS

A molar holdup(mol)

D distillate flow rate(mol/s)

\ vapor flow rate (mol/s)

% volume of liquid

Lo Liquid flow rate (mol/s)

r rate of reaction(mol/m3.s)

Xi mol fraction of i component in the liquid phase
Yi mol fraction of i component in the vapor phase

xi



Qo

Q1

AHr

Hy

Ni

Psati

Ci

FV

FL

heat duty on condenser-reflux drum(J/s)

heat duty on reboiler(J/s)

heat of reaction (J/mol)

Vapor enthalpy (J/mol)

Liquid enthalpy (J/mol)

pressure(N/m?)

moles of i component formed

Number of components

Saturation temperature of component i(N/m?)
component number

Esencentration of 1™ component
,’ﬂ.

=terfatial areal (P

number of components, dimensionless
Maxwell-Stefan diffusivity, m? s
energy flux, Wm-2

Energy transfer rate, J s

vapor feed stream, mo | s

liquid feed stream, mo | s
component feed stream, mo | s

heat transfer coefficient, Wm=2 K

molar enthalpy, J mol*

xii



k1

rj

Rm,j

pseudo-first-order reaction rate constant, s*
vapor liquid equilibrium constant, dimensionless
liquid flow rate, mo | s

molar flux of species i, mol m?s?

Mass transfer rate, mo | s

heat duty, J s*

number of reactions, dimensionless

ratio of side stream flow to inter stage flow on

stage j, dimensionless

roartinn ratea mnl m=3 -1

4 . - .
g"?’?gA HOIAN J M(

=1 8

temperature, K
molar hold-up, mol
vapor flow rate, mo | s

mole fraction in the liquid- phase, dimensionless

mole fraction inthe vapor-phase, dimensionless

Xiii



GREEK LETTERS

3 reaction volume, m?

K mass transfer coefficient, m s

VI chemical potential, J mol*

n distance along diffusion path, dimensionless
SUBSCRIPTS

i component index

I referring to interface

J stage index

k alternative component index
m reaction index
SUPERSCRIPTS,..

F referri%&b feett. stream

L referring to liquid-phase

\Y referring to vapor- phase

Xiv



University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.
Electronic Theses & Dissertations
www . lib.mrt.ac.lk

:

7

XV



