MODELING OF REACTIVE DISTILATION FOR ACETIC ACID ESTERIFICATION

Chathurangani Wathsala Kandanapitiya

138002B



Degree of Master of Science

Department of Chemical and Process Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

February 2016

MODELING OF REACTIVE DISTILLATION FOR ACETIC ACID ESTERIFICATION

Chathurangani Wathsala Kandanapitiya

138002B



Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment for the degree of Master of Science

Department of Chemical and Process Engineering

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

February 2016

DECLARATION

I declare that this is my own work and this thesis does not incorporate without acknowledgement any material previously submitted for a Degree or Diploma in any other University or institute of higher learning and to the best of my knowledge and belief it does not contain any material previously published or written by another person except where the acknowledgement is made in the text.

Also, I hereby grant to University of Moratuwa the non-exclusive right to reproduce and distribute my thesis, in whole or in part in print, electronic or other medium. I retain the right to use this content in whole or part in future works.

Signature: Date:



The above candidate has carried out research for the Master's thesis under my supervision.

Signature of the supervisor: Date

DEDICATION

I dedicate this thesis and to my mother who has brought me thus far on her shoulders and to my husband supporting in every way in my life.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to main Supervisor Dr.(Ms)M Y Gunasekera for her guidance, understanding, kind support, encouraging advices, criticism, and valuable discussions throughout my thesis.

I am greatly indebted other Supervisors to Dr. N Narayana, and Prof. Padma Amarasinghe for giving valuable instructions and encouraging me.

My deep sense of gratitude goes to former Head of the Department Dr. A.D.U.S. Amarasinghe and Dr. P.G. Rathnasiri, Head of the Department of Chemical and Process Engineering, University of Moratuwa.

Again I would like to thank Dr. M Y Gunasekara for her guidance in thesis writing. Special thanks go to Mr. Anushka Perera for his initial guidance mathlab environment.

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

I would also like to thank SRC grant (RC/LT/2012/10) for funding this research "Modeling of reactive distillation for acetic evid esterificational". Ik

I wish to thank Miss. Bhagya Herath and Miss Thamali Jayawickramawho have always made valuable comment suggestions to make this research successful.

Finally I take this opportunity to acknowledge all members of the academic staff of Department of Chemical and Process Engineering for helping in various ways.

ABSTRACT

Reactive distillation is the combination of unit operations reactor and distillation column into one unit. Reactive distillation offers higher conversions, reacting away azeotropes, heat integration, product selectivity and significant capital saving. Reactive distillation is industrially applied for many reactions. Equilibrium and non-equilibrium models are commonly used for modeling of reactive distillation. The equations used for modeling are called MESH equations. M-material E-equilibrium S-summation Henthalpy. The model equations were developed for a reactive distillation unit consisting of a batch reactor and one stage distillation unit. The model was applied in an ethanol and acetic acid esterification reaction considering homogeneous and heterogeneous reaction kinetics. Nineteen modelling equations were developed with 22 variables and three variables being specified. The differential equations were converted into algebraic equations by applying forward Euler method. Bubble point program is used to find equilibrium vapour composition and temperature. The initial composition of the reactor and the condenser as 45% acetic acid 45% ethanol,1% water. The holdups are assumed as 5000moles and 100moles respectively. Simulations for solving of algebraic equations and bubble point temperature calculation were developed in matlab environment. Simulation results were observed for different 0.825 to 0.99L0/V1 ratios. Dynamics of reactor and condenser compositions and ethyl acetate purity in the accumulated distillate were simulated for different L0/V1 ratios. Maximum ethyl acetate percentage in the accumulated distillate increases with increase in L0/V1 ratio. The dynamics of reactor temperature and conversion of acetic acid show high conversions of acetic acid in higher reflux ratios. Further the reactor heat load and batch time also increase with increase in L0over V1 ratio. Average production rate reduces with increasing L0/V1 ratio. The simulation was also done for heterogeneous reaction kinetics using Langmiur-Hinshelwood kinetic model. The variation of condenser composition, ethyl acetate percentage in the accumulated distillate, dynamics of reactor temperature and conversion of acetic acid were studied with time. Modelled results show that increase in the LOV1 ratio increase the reactor batch time, although no variation in the average production tate is lobserved es & Dissertations

Key words: Reactive distillation, modelling, Simulation, Esterification, ethyl acetate

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION	i
DEDICATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENT	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	viii
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. 1.2 Research Objectives and Scope Www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	1 1 3 4
2.0 LITERATURE SURVEY	
2.1. Introduction	5
2.2. Benefits of Reactive Distillation	8
2.3. Commercial applications	9
2.4. Application of Reactive distillation in Esterification	10
2.5. Reactive Distillation Mathematical Models	11
2.5.1. Equilibrium stage modeling of reactive distillation	12
2.5.2. Non equilibrium stage modeling of reactive distillation	15

3.0 DEVELOPMENT OF REACTIVE DISTILLATION MODEL	
3.1. Model Apparatus	18
3.2. Reaction rate	19
3.3.Development of model equations for condenser reflux drum	21
3.4. Development of model equations for the Reactor batch	24
3.5. Equilibrium relationships	27
3.6. Enthalpy relationships	27
3.7. Equilibrium data	28
3.8. Bubble Temperature Parameters	28
3.9Flow chart for Bubble Temperature Estimation	30
3.10Flow chart for dynamic simulation of RBD column	31
4.0 MODELLING ACETIC ACID ESTERIFICATION IN REACTIVE BATCH	
DISTILLATION University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	
4.1Reaction Electronic Theses & Dissertations	32
4.1.1 Homogeneous Repotion Kinetics	32
4.1.2 Heterogeneous Reaction Kinetics	33
4.2 Reactive Distillation Design System	34
4.3 Material and enthalpy balance model equations	35
4.4Degrees of Freedom	36
4.5 Algebraic equations	38
4.6Bubble Temperature Calculation	39
5.0 REACTIVE BATCH DISTILLATION MODELLING AND SIMULATION	
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
5.1 Homogeneous Reaction Kinetics	41
5.1.1 Reactor composition variation with time	42
5.1.2 Condenser Composition variation with time	43
5.1.3 Ethyl acetate purity in the accumulated distillate	46
5.1.4Dynamics of reactor temperature	47

5.1.5 Conversion of Acetic acid	48
5.2 Heterogeneous Reaction Kinetics Model Simulation	
5.2.1 Condenser composition at various reflux ratios	49
5.2.2 The variation of process parameters with reflux ratios	51
5.2.3 Effect of Reflux ratio on Ethyl Acetate Production	53
5.2.4 Average ethyl acetate production rate for initial reactant	
Composition of acetic acid to ethanol ratio of one	54
5.3 Comparison with literature results	55
6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
6.1 Conclusions	
6.2 Recommendations for future work	57
REFERANCES University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	58
Appendix A: An example calculation of parameters used for bubble point calculation www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	63
Appendix B:Bubble point temperature determination example calculation	68
Appendix C:Solving model equations	73
Appendix D: M file for solving algebraic equations in reactive distillation	
Appendix E:M file to calculate bubble point temperature	
Appendix F: M file for heterogeneous catalyst	86

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURES		Page
Figure 2.1	Comparison of reactive distillation with conventional process	6
Figure 2.2	Processing schemes for Methyl acetate esterification reaction	10
Figure 2.3	Equilibrium stage in a reactive distillation column	12
Figure 2.4	Non Equilibrium (NEQ) stage in a reactive distillation column	15
Figure 3.1	Single stage batch distillation process	19
Figure 3.2	Flow chart for Bubble temperature Estimation	30
Figure 3.3	Flow chart for dynamic modeling of reactive batch distillation column	31
Figure 5.1	Reactor composition variation at roflux 99. Sri Lanka.	42
Figure 5.2	Condenser composition LO/V1=0.825 Www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	43
Figure 5.3	Condenser composition L0/V1=0.85	43
Figure 5.4	Condenser composition L0/V1=0.9	43
Figure 5.5	Condenser composition L0/V1=0.95	43
Figure 5.6	Condenser composition L0/V1=0.975	44
Figure 5.7	Condenser composition L0/V1=0.99	44
Figure 5.8	Ethyl acetate purity in the accumulated distillate	46
Figure 5.9	Dynamics of reactor temperature	47
Figure 5.10	Dynamics of conversion of acetic acid with time	48
Figure 6.1	Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.7	49
Figure 6.2	Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.825	49

Figure 6.3	Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.85	49
Figure 6.4	Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.9	49
Figure 6.5	Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.95	50
Figure 6.6	Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.975	50
Figure 6.7	Condenser composition for L0/V1=0.99	50
Figure 6.8	Ethyl Acetate percentage in the accumulated distillate	
	-heterogeneous catalyst	51
Figure 6.9	Dynamics of reactor temperature-heterogeneous catalyst	52
Figure 6.10	Conversion of Acetic acid-heterogeneous catalyst	52



LIST OF TABLES

TABLES		PAGE NO
Table 4.1	Number of independent equations	36
Table 4.2	The variables in modeling equations	37
Table 5.1	Reflux ratio R values	41
Table 5.2	Effect of reflux ratio on EAc production	45
Table 5.3	Effect of reflux ratio on EAc production-heterogeneous catalyst	53
Table 5.4	Ethyl acetate production rates for various L0/V1 for acetic acid to	54
	ethanol initial reactant ratio of 1.0 with heterogeneous reaction kin	etics



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Abbreviation Description

DAE differential-algebraic equations

EQ equilibrium

MeOH methanol

EAc ethyl acetate

AcOH acetic acid

MS Maxwell Stefan

MTBE methyl tert-butyl ether

NEQ unon-equilibrium sity of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

RD Electronic Theses & Dissertations

www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

TAME tertiary amyl ether

NOTATIONS

A molar holdup(mol)

D distillate flow rate(mol/s)

V vapor flow rate (mol/s)

v volume of liquid

Liquid flow rate (mol/s)

r rate of reaction(mol/m³.s)

x_i mol fraction of ith component in the liquid phase

y_i mol fraction of ith component in the vapor phase

heat duty on condenser-reflux drum(J/s) \mathbf{Q}_0 Q_1 heat duty on reboiler(J/s) heat of reaction (J/mol) ΔH_{r} $H_{\rm v}$ Vapor enthalpy (J/mol) Liquid enthalpy (J/mol) H_L pressure(N/m²) P moles of ith component formed N_{i} Number of components c Psat; Saturation temperature of component $i(N/m^2)$ i component number University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.
concentration of ith component
Electronic Theses & Dissertations C_{i} interfacial area il ment. ac.lk a number of components, dimensionless c Maxwell-Stefan diffusivity, m² s⁻¹ $\mathcal{D}_{i,k}$ energy flux, Wm⁻² \boldsymbol{E} Energy transfer rate, J s⁻¹ \mathbb{E} vapor feed stream, mo 1 s⁻¹ FV liquid feed stream, mo 1 s⁻¹ FL component feed stream, mo 1 s⁻¹ f heat transfer coefficient, Wm⁻² K⁻¹ h

molar enthalpy, J mol⁻¹

Η

pseudo-first-order reaction rate constant, s⁻¹ \mathbf{k}_1 K vapor liquid equilibrium constant, dimensionless liquid flow rate, mo 1 s⁻¹ L molar flux of species i, mol m⁻² s⁻¹ Ni Mass transfer rate, mo 1 s⁻¹ \mathbb{N} heat duty, J s⁻¹ Q number of reactions, dimensionless r ratio of side stream flow to inter stage flow on rj stage j, dimensionless reaction rate, mol m⁻³ s⁻¹ Rm,j R ime, www.lib.mrt.ac.lk t T temperature, K molar hold-up, mol U

vapor flow rate, mo 1 s⁻¹

V

X

y

mole fraction in the liquid-phase, dimensionless

mole fraction in the vapor-phase, dimensionless

GREEK LETTERS

ε reaction volume, m³

κ mass transfer coefficient, m s⁻¹

 μ chemical potential, J mol⁻¹

η distance along diffusion path, dimensionless

SUBSCRIPTS

i component index

I referring to interface

j stage index

k alternative component index

m reaction index

SUPERSCRIPTS

University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.

F referring to feed streamonic Theses & Dissertations

www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

L referring to liquid-phase

V referring to vapor- phase

